CHANGE ORDER FORM
(ATTACHMENT A TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS)

Project: A/V Upgrade B2420 Change Order #: 3
Date: 09/21/20 Contract #: B200182
Contractor:

J.D. General Construction Inc.

Pursuant to the General Conditions, this Change Order Form shall be used for all Change Orders associated with the Work. No additions or
deletions to this form shall be allowed, except with permission of the District.

You are hereby directed to provide the extra work necessary to comply with this Change Order.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

ltem No. 1 — Per CCD No. 2 to provide and install split-system in B2420 Control Room for new audio-video
equipment. A total of 98 non-compensable calendar days, is being added to the contract schedule. The revised
contract completion date will be 11/06/2020.

Total cost for this change is $55,857.00
PREVIOUSLY BILLED AGAINST $10,000 OWNER ALLOWANCE $ 0.00
TOTAL TO BE BILLED AGAINST OWNER ALLOWANCE $10,000.00
REMAINING OWNER ALLOWANCE IN CONTRACT $10,000.00
BALANCE TO BE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER # $45,857.00

Contractor accepts the terms and conditions stated as full and final settlement of any and all claims arising from this Change Order. Contractor
agrees to perform the above described changes in accordance with the terms set forth herein and in compliance with applicable sections of
the Contract Documents. This Change Order is hereby agreed to, accepted and approved, all in accordance with the General Conditions of
the Contract Documents. The adjustment of the Contract Price and the Contract Time for the changes noted in this Change Order (the
“Changes"”) represents the full and complete adjustment of the Contract Time and the Contract Price due the Contractor for providing and
completing such Changes, including without limitation: (i) all costs (whether direct or indirect) for labor, equipment, materials, tools, supplies
and/or services; (i) all general and administrative overhead costs (including without limitation, home office, field office and Site general
conditions costs) and profit; and (jii) all impacts, delays, disruptions, interferences, or hindrances in providing and completing the Changes.
Contractor waives all rights, including without limitation those arising under Civil Code Section 1542, for any other adjustment of the Contract
Price or the Contract Time on account of the Changes set forth in this Change Order or the Contractor's performance and completion of the
Changes.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND CONTRACTOR

TH@-Brigifial GONMFACH SUMIWES .o nmsom mwrssiseiis s w6 s s o0n s tie win win avm oim scinios $ 1,050,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ... ............. ... ... .- $90,347.20
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was. .. .. ..........oveoreanoaen oo $1,135,313.20
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order in the amountof. . . ... ..... $45,857.00
The adjusted Contract Sum including this Change Order willbe. . .................. $1,181,170.20
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by. . ............... (98) Days

The Contractual date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: . .. 11/06/2020

BID No.: B19/20-04, AV UPGRADES B2420 - Las Positas College
LONG FORM (03-07 REV)



ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTION

MANAGER

ATI, Inc.

JD General Conslrucllon

Date: 24/202 Date: EIZ?‘_“ J?OZO Date: A~ 24" 2020

OWNER

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

7600 Dublin Bivd., 3" Floor
Dublin, fA 94568

PPM: Ji/W‘NV/l/U’UZ
Date: %}H }ﬁ%/

Date: sl ?/3¢/ZJZ()

BID No.: B19/20-04, AV UPGRADES B2420 - Las Positas College
LONG FORM (03-07 REV)



PRICE REQUEST / CHANGE ORDER (CO) SUMMARY

PR / CO Number S5rev1 Date 16-Sep-20
Project Title AV Upgrades B2420 Project at LPC Project #
PR /CO Tasks Split System Purchase Order# B200182
Excludes tie in to Building Controls Job# 1914
Sub-Contractor J.D. General
Submitted Cost Estimated by Robert Jeffers
Schedule Extension Work Days Checked by
Sub-Contractor Material, Equipment & Labor (including sales tax) I
Material 300
Equipment
Labor 5,483
Subtotal: 5,783
Sub-Contractor Overhead 10% 578
Sub-Contractor Profit 5% 318
Sub-Contractor Material, Equipment & Labor Subtotal: 6,679 -
Lower-Tier-SubContractors |
Lower-Tier-SubContractor #1 20,624
Lower-Tier- SubContractor #2 19,409
Lower-Tier-SubContractor #3 5,760
Sub-Contractor Mark-Up On Lower-Tier 5% 2,290
Lower-Tier Subtotal: 48,083 -
Sub-Contractor Material, Equipment, Labor & Lower-Tier Total: 54,762 /
Insurance and Bond |
Insurance
Bond 2.0% 1,095
Subtotal: 1,095
Proposed Cost Estimate Summary Total: 55,857 -
NOTES: ( add notes here as appropriate for this job )
Quantities verified by jobsite visit.
Modified schedule required with time extension.
See backup pages for details.
LPC Theater Change Order 5 Page 1 of 1 Summary



PRICE REQUEST / CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: AV Upgrades B2420 Project at LPC DATE: |  11-Sep-20 | PRINT #
PR/ CHANGE ORDER: 5 CONTRACT #
REQUESTER ESTIMATOR CHECKER REVIEWED BY PROJECT # B200182
Robert Jeffers TASK # 1914
DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
Labor Equipment Material Sub Labor Equip. Material Sub Total
Item Unit | Quantity || Hours Rate Hours Rate $ Contract || Hours $ $ $ Contract $
Journeyman Carpenter FP 1.0 8.00( 109.22 8 874 874
Supervision- Foreman Carpenter FC 5.0 8.00] 115.23 40 4,609 4,609
2x10 lumber/clips/Nails 1.0 300.00 300 300
SUBTOTAL THIS PAGE 48 5,483 300 $5,783

LPC Theater Change Order 5 Page 1 of 1 SC PRIME




PRICE REQUEST / CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: AV Upgrades B2420 Project at LPC DATE: _ 11-Sep-20 PRINT #
PR/ CHANGE ORDER: 5 CONTRACT #
REQUESTER ESTIMATOR CHECKER REVIEWED BY PROJECT # B200182
Robert Jeffers TASK # 1914
DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
Labor Equipment Material Sub Labor Equip. Material Sub Total
Item Unit | Quantity | Hours Rate Hours _ Rate $ Contract || Hours $ $ $ Contract $

LOWER-TIER-CONTRACTOR #1:

JD Cahill Electric 1.0 20624.00

20,624 20,624

SUBTOTAL THIS PAGE

20,624| $20,624

LPC Theater Change Order 5 Page 1 of 1

LT-SUB-1




PRICE REQUEST / CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: AV Upgrades B2420 Project at LPC DATE: _ 11-Sep-20 _ PRINT #
PR/ CHANGE ORDER: 5§ CONTRACT #
REQUESTER ESTIMATOR CHECKER REVIEWED BY PROJECT # B200182
Robert Jeffers TASK # 1914
DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
Labor Equipment Material Sub Labor Equip. Material Sub Total
Item Unit | Quantity || Hours Rate Hours Rate $ Contract || Hours $ $ $ Contract $
LOWER-TIER-CONTRACTOR #2:
A&B Mechanical 1.0 19408.50 19,409 19,409

SUBTOTAL THIS PAGE

19,409 $19,409

LPC Theater Change Order 5

Page 1 of 1

LT-SUB 2



PRICE REQUEST / CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: AV Upgrades B2420 Project at LPC DATE: _ 16-Sep-20 PRINT #
PR /CHANGE ORDER: 5rev 1 CONTRACT #
REQUESTER ESTIMATOR CHECKER REVIEWED BY PROJECT # B200182
Robert Jeffers TASK # 1914
DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
Labor Equipment Material Sub Labor Equip. Material Sub Total
ltem Unit | Quantity || Hours Rate Hours [ Rate $ Contract J| Hours $ $ $ Contract $
LOWER-TIER-CONTRACTOR #3:
King's Roofing 1.0 5760.00 5,760 5,760

SUBTOTAL THIS PAGE

5,760 $5,760

LPC Theater Change Order 5

Page

10of 1

LT-SUB-3




J.D. Cahill Electric

1452 N Vasco Rd #361, Livermore, CA 94551
C10786473 Ins. & Bonded DIR#1000004671

Est. 2000 Pg. 1 of 2
BID QUOTE
#BQ-001506
Date: 08/31/20 Office: (925) 292-4879
To: Robert Jeffers Cell: (925) 525-5982
Of: JD General Fax: (925) 292-4876
Email: Robert@jdgeneral.com Email: jdcahillelectric@comcast.net

Web: jdcahillelectric.com

JOB LOCATION: LAS POSITAS COLLEGE
SPLIT UNIT
BLDG 2400
3000 CAMPUS HILL DRIVE
LIVERMORE, CA 94551

OWNER: LAS POSITAS COLLEGE
TYPE OF WORK: ELECTRICAL. DIVISIONS: 260000
BID # B19/20-04 SECTIONS:

BLDG WORK: ELECTRICAL, ADDENDUMS NOTED : NONE
SPLIT UNIT

INSTALLED: YES
SUB TOTAL TAX INC: __ $20,624.00
PLANS & SPECS: YES

PREVAILING WAGE: YES

TOTAL BASE BID TAX INC. : $20,624.00




LPC SPLIT UNIT QUOTE #BQ-001506 Pg.2 of 3

EXCLUSIONS: . Painting or Patching.
. Removal of hazardous materials.
. Ceiling Tile replacement or repair.
. Any EMS, Control Wiring or any programing.
. Permit or LO.R. Fees.

. Any Electrical Panel Upgrades.

INCLUSIONS: . Provide & Install conduit from Panel PM South/West corner of building
to South/East corner of control room. Approx. 300Ft. through multiple
existing offices above T-Bar Ceilings

. Provide & Install Disconnects General Duty.
. Provide & Install a total of (2) 2-Pole Circuits and (1) 1-Pole 20A Circuit.
. Provide & Install Conduit, Wire, Breakers and all material needed

to provide power to (1) AC Split Unit. Per. Plans.
“Minis exclusions Listed above on page 2 of 3 this Quote #BQ-001506"



LPC SPLIT UNIT QUOTE #BQ-001506 Pg.3 of 3

Note: . PROVIDE A LIMITED | YEAR WARRANTY ON PARTS & LABOR

. ALL WORK WAS ESTIMATED TO BE DONE DURING NORMAL BUSINESS
HRS. 7:00AM - 3:30PM MONDAY - FRIDAY.

. ALL BIDS ARE ONLY GOOD FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ON QUOTE.

. J.D. CAHILL ELECTRIC IS AN IBEW & NECA MEMBER.

PLEASE SIGN AND DATE ONLY AFTER COMPLETELY UNDERSTANDING AND CAREFULLY
READING BID PROPOSAL.

SIGN: DATE:

#xxrkxxk*ORIGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW IN THE MAIL**#### 4 k4s

Thank you for your Business



JD Cahill Electric
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 525-5982

9/3/2020

~I1iARA " ADNRCD 44 CDILHIT A R -~
CHANGE ORDER #4 SPLIT AC UNIT C/R

Hourly wage breakdown (prevalling wage)
* Wages
* Benefits
* Training Trusts
* Coord. & Supervisor

$2.04

0.0

$115.26

* Labor Burden

wC 1.24

Gen Liability $1.00

Other
TOTAL $170.00

Modification Cost Summary

* Man hours (hours X wage) 80 $13,600.00
* Material Cost Plus Freight Tax $1,613.91
* Equipment $0.00
* Other, Temp A/C $2,720.00
* Q&P = 15% $2,689.35

TOTAL Change Order Cost $20,623.26

Previous Contract Amount

Revised Contract Total




mechanical

Heating Air Conditioning Refrigeration
WBE Certified For All Your Commercial Needs

26062 Eden Landing Road, Unit 5 Hayward, CA 94545  PH#866-502-4822  Fax# 510-264-5806  CL#740508

PROPOSAL and CONTRACT
To:  Brian Conners DATE: 9/9/20
Title: Project Manager Proposal #: 4104R1
RE: J.D. General Contractor DIR# 1000014296
Los Positas College, 3000 Campus Hill Drive-Livermore Ca 94551 CSLB# 740508

Split system install per plans dated 6-13-2020
Mechanical Split System

SCOPE OF WORK

-Installation of split system scheduled Mitsubishi PUZ-A18NKA7 & PKA-A18HA7 1.5 tons Per plans
-Installation of 3/4" pumped condensate line per plans and condensate pump included.
-Installation of thermostat wire remote per plans

-Included are all anchors, strut, hardware, straps, pipe insulation, flashing

-All control wiring inn conduit

-Start up and test operation to insure proper operation and comissionig

-Insurance

Exclusions:

Controls intergration
Penatrations-sleepers
Electrical

2. PRICE & TERMS

Equipment and Materials $7,608.50

Plus 15%
Condensing unit $1,798.99 $2,068.84
Fan coil $790.77 $909.39
Remote Thermostat $144.50 $166.18
Copper Line Set (refrigerant) $252.10 $289.92
Copper pipe 3/4" (condensate) $225.00 $258.75
Copper Fittings $115.00 $132.25
Anchors and strut & clamps  $226.00 $259.90
Comm wire & conduit 60 ft $235.00 $270.25
Soldering material $45.00 $51.75
Condensate pump $202.00 $232.30
Misc. Materials $250.00 $287.50
Tool Rental $400.00 $460.00
Refrigerant R-410A $150.00 $172.50
Pipe Insulation 40ft $65.00 $74.75
Truck Charge x 2 x 5 days $50.00 $500

Total Equipment & Materials  $6,134.26

Plumber,Steamfitter Refrigeration
fitter HVYAC= Labor 513,274

103.06/HRplus15%=5118.52/HR 2 men 56 hours=112hrs
Total Cost: $ 19,408.50

3. ITEMS INCLUDED: Labor, Material, Taxes

4. ITEMS EXCLUDED AND EXCLUSION

A. Ceiling tile, paint and structural design or structural supports.

B. Any Other than Above.

C. Detection, removal, handling and/or disposition of asbestos or asbestos containing materials in the performance of the
work described in Section 1

D. Any overtime.

E. Any design or engineering of the equipment described in Scope of work above.

F. Labor, materials, parts, and/or sales tax to troubleshoot, repair, replace, or change out any inoperable parts components of
Owners systems except as specifically set forth in Scope of work above.

G. Permits and/or fees.
H. Title 24 calculations and/or

requirements.
Page 1



Proposal # 4104R1

5. WARRANTY

Contractor warrants that the labor under Section 1 above will be free of Defects for a period of 90 days from the date the
equipment is started up. During this period, Contractor will repair, without charge to Owner, any defects in the Installation
by Contractor, provided that any and all troubles resulting from, created by, arising out of or attributable to Acts of God,
negligent or intentional acts of owner, negligent or intentional acts of Owners employees or agents and/or negligent or
intentional of persons other than Owner or Contractor are expressly excluded from this warranty. Contractor’s warranty is
expressly limited to repair of defects and does not extend to or cover any other loss or damage which Owner may sustain or
incur. Contractor is not liable for any incidental or consequential damage(s) of Owner, whether direct or indirect. Except as
provided herein, Contractor makes no other warranties of any nature or kind to Customer.

Goods sold or provided by contractor are the products of reputable manufacturers, sold under their respective brand or trade
names in accordance with their terms and conditions. Contractor transfers standard manufacture’s warranty to customer.
Contractor gives no warranty, expressed or implied, either as to merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose, or
otherwise. However, contractor will use its best efforts to obtain from the manufacturer, in accordance with its customary
practice, the repair or replacement of such if its products as may seem defective in workmanship or material. Contractor shall
not under any circumstances be responsible for any special, direct or consequential damages to persons or property caused by
the faulty operation of merchandises sold. Customer waives any right to sue contractor because of any such defects; this
waiver shall not affect Customer’s rights against the manufacturer.

6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

+ The annual rate assumes the equipment covered under this Agreement is in maintainable condition. If. at the time of the
initial seasonal startup or on the first inspection, repairs are requited, such charges will be submitted for the customer’s
approval. If the customer does not authorize such repairs or replacement, A & B Mechanical may either remove the
equipment from its scope of responsibility and adjust the annual rate accordingly or cancel the Agreement. If the Agreement
is canceled or adjusted, A & B Mechanical shall be entitled to the first visit charges.

* The customer will provide reasonable means of access to the equipment being maintained. A & B Mechanical will be
permitted to start and stop all equipment as necessary to perform required services. All planned work under this agreement
will be performed during A & B Mechanical’s normal working hours.

= Customer will be responsible for all taxes applicable to the services and/ or materials hercunder.

« This Agreement applies only to the maintainable portion of the system(s). Repairs or replacement of non maintainable parts
such as ductwork, boiler shell and tubes, cabinets, heat exchangers, main power service, electrical and control wiring. Piping,
tube bundles, valves, coils and other similar items are excluded.

Page 3



Proposal # 4104R1
CONTINUTION OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

+ A & B Mechanical will not be liable for any delay, loss, damage, or detention caused by unavailability of machinery,
equipment or material, delay of carriers, strikes, including those of A & B Mechanical employees, lockouts, civil or military
authority, priority regulations, insurrection or riot, action of the elements, forces of nature, or by any case beyond our control.
« This Agreement does not include responsibility for design of the system, air and water balancing, repair or replacement
necessitated by freezing weather, electrical power surges or failure, low voltage, burned out fuses, low water pressure,
vandalism, misuse, or abuse of the system(s), negligence of others (including customer), failure of customer to properly
operated the system(s), or other causes beyond control of Contractor.

» Customer will promptly pay invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt. Should payment become delinquent A & B
Mechanical may stop all work under this Agreement without notice and/or cancel this agreement, and the Agreement amount
shall become due and payable immediately upon demand.

» This Agreement excludes the cleaning of condensate drain lines beyond equipment, as well as the installation of
components or parts, or service calls requested by the Customer. Such additional services will be charged at A & B
Mechanical’s time and material rate in effect.

* Any alterations to, or deviation from this agreement, involving extra work, cost of material or labor will become extra
charge (fixed price amount to be negotiated or on a time and material basis at A & B Mechanicals rates then in effect) over
the sum stated in the Agreement.

* In the event that A & B Mechanical must take legal action to collect any amount payable under this agreement, customer
will pay A & B Mechanicals court costs and attorney fees incurred by A &B Mechanical.

* In case of any failure to perform its obligation under this Agreement, A & B Mechanical’s liability is limited to repair or
replacement, at its option UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES, WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE), EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, WILL CONTRACTOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR USE, LOSS OF
PROFIT, INCREASED OPERATING OR MAINTENANCE EXPENSES, CLAIMS OF CUSTOMERS TENANTS OR
CLIENTS, OR ANY SPECIAL INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

» The annual rate is subject to adjustment annually on each anniversary date to reflect the increases in labor, material, and
other costs.

Page 4



Proposal # 4104R1

7. NOTICES
A. Contractors are required by Law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractor’s State License Board. Any questions
concerning a contractor may be referred to:

Contractor’s State License Board

3132 Bradshaw Road

P.O. Box 2600

Sacramento CA 95826

B. Should Contractor be required to commence legal action to collect any of the money to be paid under this proposal,
Owner agrees to pay Contractors attorneys fees, Costs, and expenses.
We look forward to working with you. If you have any questions relative to any of the provisions above, please do not

hesitate to contact us to discuss them.

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Newby

Sr. Operations Manager
A & BMECHANICAL, INC.

Owner hereby accepts the forcgoing proposal and agrees that Contractors shall perform the work on the terms and
conditions stated therein. The undersigned warrants that he/she is authorized to accept this proposal on behalf of Owner.
This contract is in full effect for one year from signing. Customer or A & B Mechanical may cancel contract upon 30 day
written notice to either party. This contract will automatically renew at end of term with a 4% price increasc unless other
wise specified in writing by Customer or A & B Mechanical.

ACCEPTANCE

Owner hereby accepts the foregoing proposal and agrees that Contractors shall perform the work on the terms and conditions
stated therein. The undersigned warrants that he/she is authorized to accept this proposal on behalf of Owner.

ACCEPTED BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

PO:

Page 5



ﬁA KING 'S ROOFING STATE LICENSE NO: 576154

Date August 25, 2020
Project: Las Positas College TI: 3000 Campus Hill Dr. Livermore CA.
To: JD General
Attn: Robert Jeffers / Brian Connors
Estimator:  Robert Spiers - Ext. 19 (cell 209-495-4523)
Proposal
Scope of Work: Provide & Install per Plan Sheets CCD #002 dated 08/13/2020
noted.
System Assembly

Provide & Sika-Sarnafil Roof Assembly matching existing as follows:

Roof Demolition: Layout to be provided by others.

Provide & Install Sika Sarnafil roofing meeting existing 20 Yr NDL criteria.
Provide & Install 2" Dens Deck Prime Mechanically Attached

Provide & Install Polyisocyanurate Insulation to match existing..

Provide & Install Roofing @ 2 ea. 8”-00 sleepers .

Provide & Install Roofing @ 1 ea. PVC Boot for refrigerant Pipe.
Allowance for 2 ea. Mobilizations to project.

Provision for Hoisting & Unloading all materials, equipment & debris required and
or generated on this project.

9. Provision & Implementation of Kings Roofing On Site Safety Program.

10. Provision of King’s Roofing One Year (1 yr.) Labor Guarantee.

90 =1 O Lhi . ) b

Exclusions

1. Provision & Installation of any GSM Products.
2. Walk Pad.

Clarifications

1-Roofing Scope is based on information obtained from the above referenced
SOW. Additional work may be subject to C.O.R.

2- Union Contractor / Manufacturer Approved / Certified Installer.

3- MBE/DIR#1000000711

Base Bid for the Sum of:
$5,760.00

520 South Third Street * P.0O. Box 1542 * Patterson, CA 95363-1542
(209) 892-3386 * FAX (209) 892-5225



Job Name: LLNL Blidg. #491 RF-01

QTY MATERIALS PRICE TOTAL INFORMATION
1|Sarnatherm 2.6" 4'x8' 88.50 88.50|Estimater RDS
1|Sarnatherm 2.6 4'x8' 88.50 88.50|Bid Date
1]1/2" Dens Prime 4x8 54.00 54.00|Time
1180 milG410-20 10'X50"' (4.45SQ) 489.50 489.50|Specification |80 milFB- FA
1|Sarnacol2121W.Badh/5ga=.5 Sgs 128.74 128.74|Manufacturer Sarnafil
1| SarnaFastener #XP3-1/4(1000per) 165.00 165.00(Field Sgs
1|{Sarna 3" Inso Plates 125.00 125.00|Building Ht
4|SikaFlex 1-a (2 per) 8.50 34.00
1[{SarnaStacks (Universal) 8ea 35.00 35.00
3|Q-Panels 11.00 33.00
1{SarnaCorners (Outside) 20ea 139.23 139.23
1|{Sarna Circles (100 per) 25.48 25.48
Sub Total 1,405.95
TOTAL MATERIALS 1,405.95
Sales Tax 0.0925 130.05|Architect
TOTAL MATERIAL COST 1,536.00
8 Roof Demo: $95.00 per hr, 95.00 760.00|Tele #
16 Roof Install: $95.00 per hr 95.00 1,520.00|Addenda
Budget Figures
1 Rentals/ Forklift 1,080.00 1,080.00|Labor $3,360.00
Hours 200
Materials $1,536.00
Warranty
Bonds
TOTAL COST $4,896.00(Equipment
OH/ Profit15% M.U.by Divisor 0.85 $864.00|Subcontracte
TOTAL PRICE $5,760.00|Profit $3,987.98
Safety Officer
TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $5,760.00|Dump Fees







BDSA 140

APPLICATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF POST-APPROVAL DOCUMENT

This application is for submittal of documents, after the initial approval of the project (post-approval documents), that require Division of the State Architect
(DSA) review and approval. This form shall be completed by the Design Professional in General Responsible Charge of the project, in accordance with
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 1, Sections 4-317, 4-323 and 4-338 and in compliance with DSA IR A-6: Construction Change Document
Submittal and Approval Process.

DSA documents referenced within this form are available on the DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages.

1. SUBMITTAL TYPE: (Is this a resubmittal? YesNo}

Deferred Submittal Addendum Number: CCD Number: 002 Category AV orB[

2. PROJECT INFORMATION:

School District/Owner: Chabot Las Potias Community College District DSA File Number: 1 €2
Project Name/School: VW Wall DSA Application Number 01 118325
Date Submitted: 08/20/20 Attached Pages? No| | Yes ¥ Number of pages? 9

Firm Name: ATI Archtiects and Engineers Contact Name: Donna Foster

Work Email: 925-648-8800 Work Phone: (925) 648-8980

Firm Address: ATl Architectss and Engineers City: Pleasenton State: CA Zip Code: 94588

4. REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: (Check applicable boxes)

For revision or addendum prior to construction. v For a project currently under construction.

For a project that has a form DSA 301-N: Notification of Requirement for Certification, DSA 301-P: Posted Notification of Requirement for Certification or
a 90-Day Letter issued.

To obtain DSA approval of an existing uncertified building or buildings.

For Category B CCD this is: [ a voluntary submittal, [ ' a DSA required submittal (attach DSA notice requiring submission).
5. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE:
Name of the Design Professional In General Responsible Charge: Luke Shira
Professional License Number: C31985 l Discipline: Architecture

Design Professional in General Responsible Charge Statement: The attached post-approval documents have been examined by me for design intent
and appear to meeitDe appropridte requirements of Title 24, California Code of Regulations and the project specifications. They are acceptable for
incorporation intthe .. on of the project.

Signature: /L a4 -~

p DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
6. CONFIRMATION, DESCRIPTION AND LISTING OF DOCUMENTS:

For addenda, revisions, or CCDs: CHECK THIS BOX to confirm that all post-approval documents have been stamped and signed by the Responsible
Design Professional listed on form DSA 1: Application for Approval of Plans and Specifications for this project. (For Deferred Submittals, refer to IR A-18:
Use of Construction Documents Prepared by Other Professionals, and IR A-19: Design Professional’s Signature and Seal {(Stamp) on Construction
Documents, when applicable, for signature and seal requirements.)

Provide a brief description of construction scope for this post-approval document (attach additional sheets if needed):
The district decided to add a split system to the project. See next page for brief description.

List of DSA-approved drawings affected by this post-approval document:
Sht S-001, S-141, new Details 6/S-301, 5, 6, and 7/S-302.

DSA USE ONLY
Returned DSA STAMP

sSS SA Date_8/25/20 Disapproved  Not Required Date:
Comments: By: APPROVED

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
FLS_AW Date_8/25/2020 Disapproved  Not Required APP; 01-118325 INC:
Comments: REVIEWED FOR

SS FLSE AcCsO
ACS Date Approved  Disapproved DATE: 08/25/2020
Comments:

DGS DSA 140 (rev 10/02/19) Page 1 of 2

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA



PCL XL error
Error: IllegalOperatorSequence
Operator: BezierRelPath
Position: 120341



Dar B R T TarTon =
e P I o
00m ™
- S e 3 e e ™
R AT WM AT TSRS OTOR s
e om 1300 MiSGLS ™
e iy vy aw
iy LN - ™ Ll ke
13663 0N 1390 i v e o
[SErErrr) s LAV W i o b
P P ey RS o 100 T
o ®
TLION FIAGHIO 5T o CIULE-MSNN JA0Y i
S3LON . ) Gt W
ki dod i GImAYG v
IVYINTD e - v ]
e 5 RGN (B0 mTD
IVENLINYLS o x iR
BNO0KD § WONIL o i o)
WOLLOM ONF 404 o TN TN -
§ e e 00310 T8 O
e i i
- % NORLPTNG O 0 TWN04 "
0S9L-15576 ¥O 'THONYINN s e g el VIVINOR3 o W
¥ owres ws
JAHA TUH SNdWYD 000 & Wzl o 03 it 9/40031% W30 WsES
£ v e w0l i B8+ VI N300 SO LB+
w00 i cavnun .
w 9mos ] eyt - YD1+ ST SO LT TR~
ok s v w0y o 1+ ) WLV BNV LBRRT +
INFWIIVId3IY H samou e us ™ Coosivo v -
i A Wi IS T 1P MRS T
TIVM AY 02F28 m S0 o iz i e e
i TR s wTS i o VIHILIHI NOISTA
m jeres “ byt =
Py 3064003 b FOHLNMOTIN TS LIS 01 FowD
H a ereds Lonang: “an0) 3 3 0803 e o0 il 4
3931100 SVLISOd Syl # s 1% - hed OMPMETION T4 01 0405 0, 5005 OMTTIM 40 S MU 50 OO WAL
e e X N AT ™ ot = Lscsany A B
m TP TIE
i i o ool
Ll oy w WLV L5V 3L MO 3P0 TS € A5V 49 48
H ATHIRMINEIND %% ity - 0 TS SR AR AL DAL\ SHTRAT 453 0 T W
H I N oy T n e g
00w L™ e bid XTI NG iy
Moo 2 ousma w AT R A T 30 T YL GV O 06 BBV KRB T
. 00 TS ks = TR0 TVRRORMS SETMY
Frprm Feut oo W 48 €3 oMNd 5 [T
‘moc ™~ owere ™o
Wi o S VAL 3 O SN
L Esg.g_ixias _L“ oL » A4 DL T 104 340 46T SIS MR OV WY
) »
——— 3 anon aow o i ALY i §Y GIOVGS ATIIOT 78 TTWHS 540 DR NCLY.0H VY
H G ] OMEN SEXY BGH ML 0L oMY 5 SR 1, W3hvT 4 3TIVASHA 34 THOE SPIDCRA LS T 5
m DHOUVINSANODR D30 MO03 HORACIR id
4 ey 2 v am qu
ans e swvo T
m i L x Py SUNMEV:P SO LI TOMYCIRI Y MG RICHCY TS YK LNGAING3 001
. ot on Wiz av SUAAOUO) TIY 14 ALSEIA T WUV B4 WOV B QoY WS e 20 WAl B4 0 3N UG
Z [T e fTe THOE OO S 3 K108 ) 1B 300 SUNGAIHT = M 40 MO S LOW 30, 80,
gl AUV BTSSR Te Bonalra 8l THA N O M
m 3 G TG % bt 2 Ty et
M8 BN 34 SN i Y s VI w40 angu e v S ST SUALSAS G 4O FI¥) e W M MM F MYAL 5531 DB LDH00) %
a 8 e P sl eimmn o ” LATNOURC) L L0 X1 TAD sk T 0% 0 001 I OY 30 0P
H WO MdO TR 1 4 000 1. W Lol
g ot N SORELANGD KO MELNG) o w0 soD T, O3 v s X,
i HOCH LI 5 o s fomid SO DARADTIOS B 0 G5 YE 32 IR 305 0 3 S M 005 CUVYOND TV 1 T e Yo SN U0 a2 A S S8 00 SN AN M IRLS 34 20
H OANLIOY il K I A EEGY OV,
H G nh pesii e T 0 s s s e o o
3 IVe0R Lo is % RS il A V0 0 B B B
] ey wa ionma Biicid ST 0 ST KOV Y ST v M LAY TI Uy G250 38 TV 55 e et i el
et X g WU 50 ¥ AUERLITTE 5V HONS SIS AL SHTR
TR e ST g I RO WUT WL M3 0N +03 T ol Gy LIV 11 4004 (3 Garv 3 CIOVLLY A LAVl YL LK W03 I RYADT 50 AMVEOSTEL.
iy wa VA XV ¥ 390 oS 3 SUGHOMO) oY LAGA03 Ivade TV 1
S S i A por3 SAOARLND NOTENIY ¥ 01 G3-CALY SON MYV 403 b QRITIOTA BV XML 4OLMATH ¥ ; - -
Rt - TR o A iong U S 1 MO £ Al Bt B0 4 O T ANGD T
o s - P o e 0 oo 2 0TS STV Al 50 $OMBAVI) TOADade 3L 50 TTNLI 30 THA TNl JAL 04 SLAROVLLY Y S70mS 3U
bt B TR ATS 6o e suzmeon TR SUL Gt TOBY G VI NS 340
B Ea_C L] PO o Fiid 18 TRVYCR 01 SN 51068 TN 11 ' 0 A TSOVD08 LT3 38 THIGS SLAGROOI o TV 452 L S i TLMCMNOT LNV . e
] #ixid TUACNOINOT SHMOTION DL VDS Wi O i VAORNO00 NORLSWLINOD Q3 Disedy Y50 4. N0
o ! x WAV IIE 3 L3030 1B 0 DAY I T
SN w0 5 g y
pri A swier e T
I itapmhrin ik ] s Y R -S3LON IOVHOHONY LNINOdAWOD "d'I'W
aman ™ — e AV oW D
Jgacs T moOLOS P T MAEN K Ll
IO NLOY L i} CTIA MV T WK
TN LON N0V AL ik SHPTION B (L P 03 OL BELLS SOOI T IS SN WO
L] Ly e O Hi.
" e ey pivisn
o ~ 5530780 STV ALSY TS TN
__— ~in - o 5 30r0- LIV ALY W34 13,5 CLA . AN VD T8 W CLLIMRS SV SHOALLLLSIS
[Py am .v-boﬁo- 3 LS TR D T 0 IETANGD A s
AW VM
»rbm e R owinind e 1 30VHD " C59Y ALSY TaLS TIA YD OB | A0S TV 03 I
gt pbori R o SO G WO R 5 307D LRV ALY 34 TS Qe
P — e e HIDASHLS SEENAL BN 5 O, M 3000 5 QTN Toan BICVHA Bl KTIALID WO V000 VL 05 CLLVNRTRO00 T0.0L 58
Py L) WY Y i T AL 000 AL 1 WO L J0MALAILY 0L LN 1TV I W0
ol ™ 4, SHCLIONO.
LN IR o 004 030V TV wiv 4 0 L 10 P 4L SO 0 DD U D14 A 0
1o Bechm TR Lo 0 10UsONY e 0§ e v O34 4 412008 AT . 133004 PRIV X
nvem w A DY AN TIWUNLS N 2 W38 A Nl B
——— ey ) s s
SHIINIODNSI I TN ST s PO Khe00 TR LU s et e pr v
* e e N ek Y 2462 SOOI YL ONRAS TILLS TIN0I00 JO NS K IHL U0 MRS NYJREMY KIKOH ¥ rmiomo
S103LIHOH Y T RS CLIN w vozsoy o EDivORwLS SoMOTIOH 4L 10 LIATN IR O 1 AT TS Ru0is T T
B T e R 1 n i e g e HOINGD DM L 01 W30 314 10 561N
04 M1 o et e STCHL NI 40 758 §1)T5 0T SO WLIN I5TE MY 3 Tt T 0L ALNCO U SHPITUD MONGAD T VIS, O WAL ST SISO NG 3
il "HENOY NIy 0w I S ST X3 SSI0OML T
RLON 0 ONDT N CSIOH 0NN MINDIVL T SO W 0 X T & STTY ¢ 300 IONVIL 0 WM D STONYNLLO ONY § 3000
e 831 01 er AR MDY, M S meang P30 54 HUM ZONVELINO0 M 30 NOBL YL SN CRIPCHYLS DN 3L D 38 TP
& 1 vouv e Tadeeem T30 40 CHE 30 ATIVIOIS LN Tav 1V, STMAEEW ACRLINMISAGE (N NV SNALTINGS
THRLH 5 DNO1 *m 108 BOHINY w L iovhl
. o130 n -y i LB AYLS
15 W38 30VD L) o da ¥ VG
® o oy i i SETHIGCL MNDNV: THY 53 M 0L0K 5 KL W3 ¥ ¥ON IR WAL L0 TS K33 i,
PR
Lo w 01 W01 10K 'l 214 i ST Y £ TR 33T !a_sn
o i W03 WML ST eNR 1 e T ot T s R CTARN TG T ST T
sl i 04 W03 80 WYL WL VEND N BOLVLIN BAL LD EIINYTT) SUINT S bn SOV TS 40 TS IOV B T
(3 S 3 L300 ' ng P o
(e v i VSRR 1 1AL O i W00 SHGH YIRS W O SN 1 NTAITE L TIM00 Y B, T
s e mox
oL w ;s v A0 SOMYSG ULTLS WO CLIVIONSQIES L 31 0 A" S3108 VIR G 53000 301 THY I TV0NY T
TNV 3 MYV s w © oMMoTIH 34 ] 19801 3000 ONIAWE VINSOTVO 8107 ML 01 Me0aN00 THAMS SHANRLAA Y TREIA TN |
e o Ty ?
SNOILYIAIHEgY SNOILVIAIHEaY *S310N 1331S 39V LHOIN ‘S3LON TVHANTID

E

CLECREtH

im0 VIS LON (G0 TR A DT [T S W TS AD




ivl-S
ﬂ,glllﬁlﬂ!lﬂ
ONINVYA
ONMI3D
Q39¥VING @
059/-15576 ¥ 'THONMIAI m
INEA THH SNV 000E
ANIWIOVIdIY _ ; \v4 ; ﬁ
TIVM AV 02528 @\ L _ o | |
. T . _ _ DN S S0 .
393TI00 SVUISOA SV : - d———— e ———— _ e e LD
@ “M _ v _ w
l B Sl VS i _ ||
= Ti | | |
te & - | | ]
- m N r-.A.Q | _ | V
- R () e Ll SR s ool | L L SO S
: & [ | | N
§ | _ _ |
@ Ny ! | ||
4 - o - o0 mEs,  NessoeshanomEes s e e e e e et e i =
! s N TR e N L5 o ==
| s s = =S el AT T
N _ ! | |
; @ B | i e et g Jf
|| & _ _ | |
i, & | | N
o ) | L
e S e o i e .
. ¥ _ | _
i @~ H | | | |
FYAYRIAYE S WA — tes NPl MRS I el
1\ = SRR - S S e S Lk et [ i I
104 : =
; 7 A . ,
= i . PR N
- ] TP
. ® ® e s oese
“S31ON 133HS

i

Y O AR

e+ Lo S| 000 17 5] T AW DT (W S T W




L0€-S
-
8% 18 02030 P L]
s,
— 0} —UG
14 oo —
s7Ivi3a B / -
b ," w08 M -ans o | 3
SNOILI3S i i Es.aa/ ey hewa
| i ——
Fi Tou b | ousvaemTo
TN +|,=-4;.:.u
0592715596 ¥ “THOWEIAN m ) [ow—
JAIHA TUH SNdWVD 0008 & | s o oy 512 il
m sy
INIWIOVIIY A um =
TVMAVOZRE £ = 1 s o
' il . : ¥
: i o - ()
| 4 TS L - A VI U aD K
3931109 SYLISOd SV m . b Manhord
P——
i
H iy Arie2i TS e
m ﬂﬁ%@
m - a\ NOILVAI I3 ILYvd
s B = sware|Tou Ty "
e e (G SO i ﬁ = _\lﬂg%n-ﬁu _
o
, A g, w |
x G o 5T e ol ol = An_.l
o e i 5
§ i sevi o A 5 . A . o i
H “oH B ONLS n Fro bR \. o i — 1= T = — = —
i * B
m \u\h,,ﬂga \ 3 B L uneie
e —— — e HH \
SpE— A\ i
[ T A i 3 &
[}
N K ) \
UTOve i ¥
A N ot
»i.na‘.a..!l/ |@ e * o
e 40 530S HLOB

AR U B T

i
;
i
\

!
sJ
(=]
|

/15!35.

™
™~
I~
[~
!

U
SHIINIDNSI

*
S10311HOHV

: e 7 !
e T e i

]
s sHi

N YOS M NS0

g

|

_

_

A
S ———— ,\ < . o.]. o.f. gl. f o.. . 0.
LI o v a o g - :_EJ 3 = ra g 7= L = =

f

f

*

_

_

Arlﬂe

amimts)

H

v 00 0202%0

T - b 51,036 (R0 T A 01 LOAT0 W T 00O o




c0¢e-S —
¥

NI
1050 O 1930 i L
&9 1303030 et 8 va)
L <! W WM

$TIv130 3OVHOHINY N i
AIN3WdIND3 e onn £ aw s n

2 NV'1d ONINVYS e, S j.a
4004 VILHVd &\ =

i

059415596 VO ‘THONUINT &
A0 TUH SNAWVD 0008 £

i
st
o
/
L

BTN DALY “dal 1053
i i op e
ININIOVIdIY et ey
TIVM AV 02428 .« e

£
T

393TI0J SYLISOd SY1

IS
i

£ ETErr] 1

wen | ]

Tiatae R
e i)

.
v
R
O U HO0N T G
& / L
a0 ;
s Wﬁ T
[ ————— 4 1
PR ——— N e o e e i e e e ik
[ S —— L ! | | | |
——— ) I
s433 um I9N3 ...k T T] ’, 7 _ \ ' . ...‘ésu.:n!
SL031IHOHY Ebadm e | Vg _ | MMM - 5
A R RS ) — Ve | Colace o e
e ST S p P ¢ 7o o eae
1T ST § ALV T
LW 4 Y LV VR 4008 W { _
ey i I I 1 I [ S
T0 54V UPEYM AFudOM
p » - G GAS UM VO AW VDL

k

Y R R

i - Gep K- S EAAG G /¥ 31 (VAT WS T AN




L00-IN
Q OH LIRS

L% 0N LT ok
D03 ek WYe0
B ey

SNOILVIASHEaY
? SAN39T
‘SALON Tv¥aANTD
IVIINVHOIN

e

0592-155¥6 ¥ "THONEIAN
3AIHQ TIH SNdINYD 0008

LNIWI0V T
TIVM AV 02¢28

3937102 SYLISCd SY1 m

:

H

4

|

SRR LT :

4

i

i

H

—11 1

et TR :
O TR T TN

ST —

M

of A
@ J
%

3T i

G ot b NG LAY

POETLTHA L Y g v g e
TN L P ¥ s i oy 7

SYH3I3INIDNI
S1231IHOH YV

| 5

i)
o Mavarion WUSkS 0 Thivd DA (SN 0 MUV 04 (588 ML) COUILE WM BYROKD 3
e o0 0 W1 ML HYSO0E) Ol Mieed

v
LD WS Mk NOR O i R G 8 W) 00 (DO Thve KOs
S s e i e 0010 L SIS KO T T

ST M 08 L i 0 L T T Y

THECT 4200 GHER O, ST 12SNNO0 04 GFSN ZW3HAHIDKG L33+ § XYM OL QLI 34 Thids 190 TG
v ol TR0 5.6 330 0 IS OV VIO Tl 38 TTVHE SHOLLVALIH3d SHIED WY TR T T4
SINIAGUI0T DR Wil TWNGA0ICY W TTCH I
n TI VL it 3
N 50 MR 4 WA M
ws e £ 1NN I, 4

“TIVM ¥ POk SHOW 10 40O ¥ 40N ¥ VOIS DS Y HOBM 1003
4 SO0 § VYL S5T1 STILLGAS CLWRILINO 0 360 THL 1 U0 "SONI0 3 MW 971 DRHIBM SLNINOGROT ¥

MO 3 L0408 LI b T 004 O BT IORY
N 0 BLNEIY AWM Oy el

“AOND? ONY A JHOMT10 CALMEOTSY OKY KENOHN0D 3L KIZALTY
W W TS S0 B 40 T 1303 10N (TN INFMNILY
Bl TLIHER A 04 TBVALY ATMAUEOS 76 TIM GANGHOMRION YIRATT™ OHY T INWHIIA OMICITIOS 3

AALITA L TAT s P rriny

02 10T e 0 CRYLLY
SN0 Y LEN03 TR T Y
6 P I U1 SO 64 F0 Y 7 1101 O 4L V91
SNOOTS M M T

38 TNV SLNBROGGS DHINOTO JW1. GLYION 5 W 30 0N Tuhid SLNIIVICO0 ORI V) (A0l
RN T

T GON ST
sfmn PO THRS S04 5V MBSV THTHISN U

VERAY YL P A0M 3 L OO 33008 12 3084 NOLITOST

LR 44 O
e i YT “

L33 00 3 20 WLV TN OL O WIIMIDHR 4L AR QA OPY QAL 22 TIVHS IOt LKL
SRLIMG XK L N 01 G000 Y 38 TS SR3LGAS

CRAVCPPYLS ORI VN 0 0 VY LI TONYCHY N GHY LY UL (W3OOI LTS ¥ AR CFR0Ad
5 TPAS A3 A TIEINY GLW L OV DALITAS DINCLITIHOO W 34 0 ORENY VI OHY DALBTYY OS5

“INIANGE TN
oAmviOK TV O 10W 32 WIS LBV
DL O ST
ST WOAINOL W
DEAWSEY
30 T 30 R0 O ANV
W30 40 WAL LSOM B AL EWNOI0Y 18 (1531 O OB 33 T N 1500 T TR SeOMISMI T ¥
HOOU O TVM B Wit
o IV LY prery) TS QU WL T

ALY TV 590 G MO0 O 443 )
V04 CRAORS L3 ST 11 SHLACHES SAT8 410 AT IO ANV I TVHE HOLIVHLNOD LYTVIS
Gl BB §¥a HHIG TV K400 TIY ONY.

3 0L B MO 0534 504 HMONG | LALBEY . 40 NOUNBLLY ML 01 IHOFOUS 38 TVHS 1 TN0D.
NS ANY A et TTVHS SANGIYSHN O3 LAGIOMMLLS BUOH JHL. SNOMYIRAOICS OKONY CHIYE0 L M IILNOD AV B04 T

ST

AL HOS AIVETIIN 6 VLSO TR0 ANBAN] ML WY TIY M TG BOLVRINDD

LN ——

=8 —=—

I
e e

o —————

UADB! FATVA s IWES —_

T N B33 |.vn|

ooz =

Ay 3oL “ 7z

AN 38 01 A3 BHLSDG 40
N0 SLIONI0 YR TAIVG MONOMER) £ LK

NALIINGD 10 INDS
R WO MBI
NS 5000 LI

SV VA0 TS OO T

HO192.30 TH0NG LN LN

raomcte e WA T

I N Q
— &
oM L6 NG
L
D mmeee &
s
LRSI WS

2008 WL 41
T

NS BT
O e

LR LS

L ]

£l

H
stediess30e88dcvsbastocbBaldnt

T A
100 R0LCE
50014 I BAOEY

3
i
vt 8eiddennacibelsz

Y RN

YO M MO L0 5300 L0U D
SHOTVH - TLTEL

LTI 740 HMANOD LOW §300 L9308
{5240 SNOIYICHON WORO W - 1L HAS

THOMLY YYD LT MIHIO WY 705 NOBOT5 ) Tl 500 NS UNINTAN 0TS 40 MM LNLLSNOD
3T SOL Y BSANIO ©
AV SYNLHIT Y ML B0 SYTLYS
Ry O\ R 8w 30D WO
T 3L w0 K03, ]
Prpeesy ATIALYN 4O KTV N 0.

En B BT
TUAI0 S0 3 3340 5O AIALTIG Y "L WM Q3T 30 TIVHS FOHICO NGO
LA ST M LY H ML GV 22000 T L8 A0 DAY LUIGA GV ORO00 SHIYH 3

0L ohB0 0 403 B LY
o REA0D" (W5

3400 AN Wt AT R e IV EYLCI THEY % MBSY D OFord RN

o B o P BeDLaL R DL HIBAALPLL Y WOMCLLEY f0 VO W 20T 9
P NCLINGD 0 MYTSIIM B8 3 4O

WOV LN AL 1 #5T

S3LON ONITTING NIFHO VINYOFITVI

IO S IG NS Ml ST 30 O (LT 3 TS DOLTSE T T

SVADGLTHG A 0L R A0 MK VP G ¥ NN
30O (307 A5 01 B 1IVHLNON S by SNERGNAG) DL il LILIN CHY HINO 0L TNTBOS
oL LTI HIND T

S3LON TYd3N30

SANZOTT ANV STOGNAS

SNOLLYINZYEaY

NOLLYWHOJNI NMOQ-LNHS

e 110850 ST

B L0 O PR T AV D] L4330 1 M T 5




¢00-N
Q LI

983 ON 13D wozw Uvd
- 30w T 3 a0

3INA3HIS
W3LSAS 1IdS
AVIINVHOIW

ravooomd

0S9L-15576 YO ‘FHONHIAIN
AAIEA TH SNAINYD 00CE

PLEEatEL]
TIVM AY 02v28

3937109 SYLISOd SY1

LTORL e

o B 3 i TR T A DT L30T S 88 PG 10

SEH3ISINIODNI TRAIY 504 SAE NOUSTIY DMUSIK O ALSAS LIOLNI L
s WOLYON! OINDN ONY 3WUSION 1404 SSIONV "MBMQ MM ‘IUSCHS IAVA 4:0-L1HS “NLNS 3N NOUDAS “HILAS 13INNDISK) 3 WAIN 30M0Bd 9
§123LIHOH V ‘48 Ol 3HNUVEIANIL ONNOQD 135 S
TINYATY INBIAYY OMIMCA ATIVNNLNG M LIVENIONGO AHOIOVA 30INOHS ¥

SUND NI3MI38 HOLAS LOBNNCOSIO ONY TI8YD 'IONGD TOMINGD TIV 304084 TIVHS BOLOVEINGD TWONVIIIN LN HOOWNG 42 3MIM0d S LNN BOOONI §

HILASaHD YW 300M ONUYIM LNO !03 T
SOMINGD I0KGY CIsM |
508
£ v 'C Suow 3 - [ L ocz / saz | cr-ef | cze-cze - - - - L it 243713 m 0-ag
oTla, | moos ouinea 2]
e
-

Thm HOM
303 W

— ceziisuon | oo | e | w | o | ozseee ” 085’ zor | ooz | wessm | ooowi | s somsv-znd | oauoms 00u - =

wSBNSun L

(san) 430N | VOR | 3SvHe Fw1I0M (dH/ {4/ Wrug)
s wea | () suou OO 34

s e a5 | Cowevd | ¥33/33 | anovav waon m

oo owos | moumw e e | whenon vanana | indnanos

3INAIHIOS WILSAS 11dS (N)




VLN
A

oiams
4058 0% 1230 R Lvs

Y4l DO e 4G Ve
ey

NYd

4004 ? ¥0074
IVIINVHOINW

059£-155¥6 ¥ ‘THONYIAIN
AR T SNdWVD 000€

ILELERLaLEL]
TIVM AY 02¢29

3037102 SYLISOd SV

1ova ax

A ETLEE]
Tm T mwv] H
[T [

o 3 s A L VY S 0018

s sy

P ]

o)
3 <

B e

CNRTI h  T,  a a

B e

T e ) s i i bt

SHIINIONI
.
S123LIHO H V

| i

LNV KM GVHL -3 J0A0HE VIS | HNOSL
el 008 (1) QI USKIOND Qo sl

ML) IO S

T (bl Ok TAVSHAOHOO QY Oolkd | WYX

atedio

S3LON Q3A3A

NV1d 4004 % HOOT4 TWIINVHOIW O

L

Z

K R

e g T AT O Y 0 LIGAD30 s S TR GRS 3




L0S-IN
AWM ON B

LD ON 1330 DI NG
4 R st 4G W

§7v13a
W3LSAS LINdS
IVIINVHIIN

059.°15576 YO 'FYONYINN
3AIA TUH SNINVYD 000€

e 34 o e

IN3W30Y1d3Y
TIVM AY 02vE8

3937100 SYLISOd SY1

BN ¢ 9008 O 4 A A 1K B

2410 434

s

e

e EZEEEIAY
Yy L
e A0V

4 3 i g5
STV G 2 e 4 P A

U
SH3IINIODNZ
.
$12311HOH VY

e

e WVEOVIQ 1041NOD WILSAS 111dS SS3110NA 3NOZ I1ONIS @

N=3U ¥0J TINVG 300 153070 3HL AN G132 ONV BOC JHL XM T AZHL 020Z/11/8 HO (3RELINOD 0JUISAS

"NOUVEOIINI SI0HLNOD ¥0J (SWA NOLETIY) OOU3SAS WM AUVNIGYO0D TIVHS HOLOVHINGD

T

]
11
'

O AW 2T 563

I

AWK ERLW



NN _.-m @ e NV1d 50014 M3N Q3DuvINT @

NV1d
4004
Q3IUYINT

@@ ©

059.-155P6 VO "JUONEIAN
A TUH SNdYD 000€

FUEERLAEEL]
TIVM AV 02428

3937109 SYLISOd $¥1

e e 0 T KVEANT 50 A YIAION 0 5 BTN .70 Y7 40 41 TIOC 34l B MG TG M s 34O I 36

o= 23 %
ol ‘Towars ) 0if-{ a00/1m] 1/ Hmdng

5§|
!
&

E o o3 .
Em—

-]
ETE.E_E.EE!-E;

910N e
S31ON a3A3IM

PEEI@DA® @R ERO® ©

¥

rom o | s e p——— @@
- o e
T | mow o o0
WL wason ar o L AN FOIVTITE MLl
2 s - i oo s
Nd - W o ms 405 SRR, 2
L B ELLY - SV TONALS . e
Ty ETEEEE B T
| WG Gvnid  ean swmas o
T i
T = e e 5
. e i .
< o~ .E A
e L il a
= o == 0
= oy P .
= S a
=] ™ i v =
= o 5
=1 " e e "
H Sa p
=] ™ e o wranwn = |
o I —T o B —r
e 7 :
o =
o p ;
] [ i " .
- "
o syt : )
s s ;
- -
| = rmamon =
R T = =
| i | o | o
e |’e  wm - el

P v SOOI

I ]

TR







